 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
SDS6011 H/S/TR
Rev 1.00 (10/31/2013)
001664
Page 1 of 8
SDS6011
DC Input

Solder Temperature – Wave (10sec)……………….….260°C
Solder Temperature – IR Reflow (10sec)….…………..260°C
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SDS6011 6 pin DIP, (60/Tube)
SDS6011-H 0.40” (10.16mm) Lead Spacing (VDE0884)
SDS6011-S 6 pin SMD, (60/Tube)
SDS6011-STR 6 pin SMD, Tape and Reel (1000/Reel)
Features
 High data date – 1MHz (NRZ)
 Free from latch up and oscillation
 Microprocessor compatible Drive
 Logic compatible output sinks 16mA @ 0.4V
 Guaranteed on/off threshold hysteresis
 High common mode rejection ratio
 Fast switching (100nS typical tR and tF)
 Wide supply voltage compatibility
NOTE:  Suffixes listed above are not included in marking on
device for part number identification
1
2
3 4
5
6
Do Not Connect
Anode
Cathode
VO
Ground
VCC
SDS6011
 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 2 of 8 SDS6011 H/S/TR
Rev 1.00 (10/31/2013)
001664
SDS6011
DC Input
1MHz
Schmitt Trigger Optocoupler
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Input Specifications
LED Forward Voltage
VF
- 1.2 1.5 V IF = 10mA
 0.75 0.95 - V IF = 0.3mA
LED Reverse Voltage BVR 5 - - V IR = 10μA
Terminal Capacitance Ct - 50 - pF V=0, f=1KHz
Reverse Current IR - - 10 A VR=5V
Output Specifications
Operating Voltage VCC 3 - 15 V -
Supply Current ICC(OFF) - - 3 mA IF=0mA, VCC=5V
Output Current, High IOH - - 100 A IF=0mA, VCC=VO=15V
Coupled Specifications
Supply Current ICC(ON) - 1.6 5 mA IF=IF(on), VCC=5V
Output Voltage, Low VOL - 0.2 0.4 V IF=IF(on), RL=270Ω, VCC=5V
Threshold Current, ON
IF(ON)
- 1.2 1.6
mA RL=270Ω, VCC=5V    -A Option - - 10
   -B Option - - 5
Threshold Current, OFF IF(OFF) 0.3 0.75 - mA RL=270Ω, VCC=5V
Hysteresis Ratio IF(OFF) / IF(ON) 0.5 - 0.9  RL=270Ω, VCC=5V
Turn On Time TON - 1.2 4
S VCC=5V, RL=270Ω, IF=IF(ON)
Turn Off Time TOFF - 1.2 4
Rise Time TR - 0.1 -
Fall Time TF - 0.1 -
Isolation Specifications
Isolation Voltage VISO 5300 - - VRMS RH ≤ 50%, t=1min
Input-Output Resistance RI-O 1011 - -  VI-O = 500VDC
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
 © 2013 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 3 of 8 SDS6011 H/S/TR
Rev 1.00 (10/31/2013)
001664
SDS6011
DC Input
1MHz
Schmitt Trigger Optocoupler
Process
Step
Description Parameter
A Preheat Start Temperature (ºC) 150ºC
B Preheat Finish Temperature (ºC) 180ºC
C Preheat Time (s) 90 - 120s
D Melting Temperature (ºC) 230ºC
E Time above Melting Temperature (s) 30s